as treasury shares, the dividend rate will also be increased with the suspension of the rights attaching to the
treasury shares as to dividend entitlement. Moreover, the treasury shares so purchased may be distributed
as dividends to shareholders of the Company if the Company so decides.

5

6

8.6 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

Shares bought back by Bonia under the Proposed Share Buy-Back that are retained as treasury shares will
result in proportionate increase in the percentage shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders in Bonia.

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders of the
Company as at the LPD and assuming the Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented in full and that the
Purchased Shares are from the shareholders other than the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in Bonia,
the effect of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders of Bonia is illustrated below:-

Before Proposed Share Buy-Back After Proposed Share Buy-Back
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Directors:
Chiang Sang Sem 3,912,400 0.49 361,818,704 44.87 (1) 3,912,400 0.54 361,818,704 49.86 (1)

Chiang Fong Yee
(Alternate Director to
Chiang Sang Sem)

4,552,800 0.56 40,000 0.00 (2) & (4) 4,552,800 0.63 40,000 0.01 (2)

Datuk Chiang Heng
Kieng

- - 176,000 0.02 (2) - - 176,000 0.02 (2)

Chiang Sang Bon 1,550,000 0.19 2,036,000 0.25 (3) 1,550,000 0.21 2,036,000 0.28 (3)

Chiang Fong Tat 2,069,400 0.26 100,000 0.01 (2) 2,069,400 0.29 100,000 0.01 (2)

Dato’ Sri Chiang Fong
Seng

1,530,400 0.19 - - 1,530,400 0.21 - -

Chong Chin Look - - - - - - - -
Datuk Ng Peng Hong
@ Ng Peng Hay

- - - - - - - -

Dato’ Shahbudin Bin
Imam Mohamad

- - - - - - - -

Chong Sai Sin - - - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders:
Bonia Holdings Sdn Bhd 199,987,968 24.80 - - 199,987,968 27.56 - -
Freeway Team Sdn Bhd 111,041,200 13.77 - - 111,041,200 15.30 - -
Milingtonia Limited  90,189,040 11.19 - -  90,189,040 12.43 - -
Albizia ASEAN
Opportunities Fund

  64,180,000 7.96 - -   64,180,000 8.84 - -

Chiang Sang Sem 3,912,400 0.49 361,818,704 44.87 (1) 3,912,400 0.54 361,818,704 49.86 (1)

Notes:
(1) Deemed interested by virtue of: (i) shares held through his substantial shareholdings in Bonia Holdings Sdn Bhd,

Freeway Team Sdn Bhd and Kontrak Kosmomaz Sdn Bhd, (ii) shares held in trust by Able Wealth Assets Ltd
(the shareholder of Able Wealth Assets Ltd is HSBC International Trustee Ltd, the trustee of a trust, the
beneficiaries of which are Chiang Sang Sem and his family members), and (iii) his spouse and children’s direct
interest in Bonia

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse’s direct interest in Bonia
(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse and children’s direct interest in Bonia